TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

EIGHTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2019

C.R. NO. 20-202

A RESOLUTION

Approving the submission of a grant application in the amount of \$1,500,000 to the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, to fund and support the Strategic Prevention Framework Partnership, a program under the FSM Department of Health and Social Affairs for a period of 5 years.

1 WHEREAS, a grant application has been developed and submitted by the FSM Department of Health and Social Affairs to 2 the United States Substance and Mental Health Services 3 4 Administration with a request of \$1,500,000; and 5 WHEREAS, the purpose of this grant, if approved, is to fund and assist the prevention of substance abuse and promote a 6 healthy lifestyle, success and also create new jobs and 7 8 increase efforts in prevention services for children in the FSM; and 9

10 WHEREAS, the program is also intended to address one of 11 the nation's top substance abuse prevention priorities of 12 underage drinking among persons aged 9 to 20 and other 13 substances used in the FSM; and

14 WHEREAS, section 211(1) of title 55 of the Code of the 15 Federated States of Micronesia (Annotated), as amended, 16 requires prior to the submitted of any first year or first time 17 application, proposal, or preexpenditure report such 18 application, proposal, or preexpenditure report shall be 1 submitted to Congress for approval by resolution; now,

2 therefore,

3 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated 4 States of Micronesia, Eighth Special Session, 2019, that 5 Congress hereby approves the submission of the grant 6 application in the amount of the \$1,500,000 grant to the U.S. 7 Substance and Mental Health Services Administration, to fund 8 and support the Strategic Prevention Framework Partnership, a 9 program under the FSM Department of Health and Social Affairs 10 for a period of 5 years; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia and the Secretary of the Department of Health and Social Affairs.

15

16	Date: <u>5/9/19</u>	Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper	
17		Florencio S. Harper (by request)	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			